RESOLUTION To Create Town of Pine River Fire Call Ordinance

STATE OF WISCONSIN}
TOWN OF PINE RIVER }
COUNTY OF LINCOLN }

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Pine River, Lincoln County, Wisconsin, does hereby ordain and establish a Fire Call Ordinance, as follows:

- 1. The Town of Pine River Volunteer Fire Department is hereby authorized to bill recipients for services by the Town of Pine River Volunteer Fire Department for fire calls as follows:
 - a) For structure fire calls, \$1,000.00.
 - For non-structure fire calls of 1.0 hour or longer of time spent on-scene,\$200.00 per hour or prorated thereof.
 - c) All amounts invoiced shall be limited to the property owners' insurance.
 There shall be no special assessment directly to the property owner.
 - d) Money received by the Town of Pine River Volunteer Fire Department from these billings shall be deposited in the Fire Equipment Replacement Fund.

The Town Clerk shall properly post or publish this Ordinance as required under Section 60.80, Wis. Stats.

Adopted this 6th day of May, 2014, by the Town Board of the Town of Pine River, Lincoln County, Wisconsin.

William S. Zeitz, Town Board Chairman

Larry Langbecker, Town Board Supervisor

David Brednig, Town Board Superviso

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned Clerk of the Town of Pine River hereby certified that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Town Board at its meeting on the 6th day of May, 2014.

Dated this _____ day of May, 2014.

THIS INSTRUMENT DRAFTED BY: Randy L. Frokjer #1010644 Ament, Wulf, Frokjer & Hersil, .C 200 N. Center Ave., Merrill, WI 54452 Ph. #(715) 536-4511 Arriy Duley Clerk